DECEMBER 31, 2009

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

13

In accordance with US - GAAP

In thousands of Euro

Manufacturing
and

Wholesale Retail

Inter-Segment
Transactions and
Corporate Adj. Consolidated

2009

Net Sales 448,871 708,214 1,157,085

Operating Income 58,380 53,998 (35,492) 76,885
% of sales 13.0% 7.6% 6.6%

Net Income 35,581
% of sales 3.1%

In accordance with IAS / IFRS

In thousands of Euro

Manufacturing
and

Wholesale Retail

Inter-Segment
Transactions and
Corporate Adj. Consolidated

2009

Net Sales 448,871 708,214 1,157,085

Operating Income 59,963 50,062 (35,991) 74,035
% of sales 13.3% 7.1% 6.4%

Net Income 29,253
% of sales 2.5%

7

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

14

LUXOTTICA GROUP

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH US GAAP AND IAS / IFRS FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2009

Released last May 7, 2009

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE THREE MONTH-PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2009

IAS 39
IFRS 3 IAS 19 Derivatives /

US GAAP IFRS 2 IAS 2 Business Employee Amortized Total IAS / IFRS
In thousands of Euro 2009 Stock option Inventories combination benefit cost Other adj. IAS-IFRS 2009

NET SALES 1,312,334 1,312,334
COST OF SALES (452,049) 1,061 1,061 (450,988)
GROSS PROFIT 860,285 1,061 1,061 861,346
OPERATING EXPENSES:
SELLING EXPENSES (448,692) (1,432) 26 (1,407) (450,098)
ROYALTIES (25,812) (25,812)
ADVERTISING
EXPENSES (79,049) (228) (228) (79,277)
GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES (129,049) (1,558) (768) 405 (1,920) (130,969)
TRADEMARK
AMORTIZATION (21,017) (21,017)
TOTAL (703,618) (1,558) (1,432) (768) 405 (203) (3,555) (707,174)
OPERATING INCOME 156,667 (1,558) (371) (768) 405 (203) (2,494) 154,173
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSE):
INTEREST EXPENSES (28,672) (715) (30) (403) (1,148) (29,820)
INTEREST INCOME 2,004 2,004
OTHER - NET (1,759) 154 154 (1,605)
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSES)-NET (28,427) (715) 124 (403) (994) (29,421)
INCOME BEFORE
PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES 128,239 (1,558) (371) (1,483) 405 124 (606) (3,488) 124,751
PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES (43,536) 144 261 (173) 176 (288) 121 (43,415)
INCOME BEFORE
MINORITY INTEREST
IN INCOME OF
CONSOLIDATED
SUBSIDIARIES 84,703 (1,558) (227) (1,222) 232 301 (893) (3,367) 81,336
MINORITY INTEREST IN
INCOME OF
CONSOLIDATED

(4,309) 1,722 1,722 (2,587)

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

15

SUBSIDIARIES
NET INCOME 80,394 (1,558) (227) 500 232 301 (893) (1,645) 78,750
BASIC EARNINGS PER
SHARE (ADS) (1) 0.18 0.17
FULLY DILUTED
EARNINGS PER SHARE
(ADS) (1) 0.18 0.17

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
NUMBER OF
OUTSTANDING
SHARES 457,031,838 457,031,838
FULLY DILUTED
AVERAGE NUMBER OF
SHARES 457,079,017 457,079,017

Notes :

(1)  Except earnings per share (ADS), which are expressed in Euro

8

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

16

LUXOTTICA GROUP

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH US GAAP AND IAS / IFRS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

Released last July 28, 2009

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE SIX MONTH-PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

In thousands of Euro
US GAAP
2009

IFRS 2
Stock option

IAS 2
Inventories

IFRS 3
Business

combination

IAS 19
Employee
benefit

IAS 39
Derivatives /
Amortized

cost Other
Total

adj. IAS-IFRS
IAS / IFRS

2009

NET SALES 2,713,960 2,713,960
COST OF SALES (933,628) 2,057 (124) 1,933 (931,696)
GROSS PROFIT 1,780,332 2,057 (124) 1,933 1,782,264
OPERATING
EXPENSES:
SELLING EXPENSES (869,516) (2,526) (209) (2,735) (872,252)
ROYALTIES (54,166) (54,166)
ADVERTISING
EXPENSES (171,969) (195) (195) (172,164)
GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES (280,833) (4,130) (751) 713 (4,168) (285,000)
TRADEMARK
AMORTIZATION (41,195) (41,195)
TOTAL (1,417,680) (4,130) (2,526) (751) 713 (404) (7,098) (1,424,777)
OPERATING
INCOME 362,652 (4,130) (470) (751) 713 (528) (5,165) 357,487
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSE):
INTEREST EXPENSES (48,333) (1,438) 862 (736) (1,311) (49,644)
INTEREST INCOME 3,368 3,368
OTHER - NET (4,004) 12 12 (3,992)
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSES)-NET (48,970) (1,438) 875 (736) (1,299) (50,269)
INCOME BEFORE
PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES 313,683 (4,130) (470) (2,189) 713 875 (1,264) (6,464) 307,218
PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES (108,660) 64 195 255 (323) (955) 257 (506) (109,166)
NET INCOME 205,023 (4,066) (274) (1,934) 391 (80) (1,007) (6,971) 198,052
LESS: NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING
INTEREST (8,946) 4,978 4,978 (3,967)

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

17

NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
LUXOTTICA GROUP
SHAREHOLDERS 196,077 (4,066) (274) 3,044 391 (80) (1,007) (1,992) 194,085
BASIC EARNINGS
PER SHARE (ADS) (1) 0.43 0.42
FULLY DILUTED
EARNINGS PER
SHARE (ADS) (1) 0.43 0.42

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE NUMBER
OF OUTSTANDING
SHARES 457,054,182 457,054,182
FULLY DILUTED
AVERAGE NUMBER
OF SHARES 457,325,467 457,283,843

Notes :

(1)  Except earnings per share (ADS), which are expressed in Euro

9

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

18

LUXOTTICA GROUP

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH US GAAP AND IAS / IFRS FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
2009

Released last October 29, 2009

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE NINE MONTH-PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

In thousands of Euro
US GAAP
2009

IFRS 2
Stock
option

IAS 2
Inventories

IFRS 3
Business

combination

IAS 19
Employee
benefit

IAS 39
Derivatives

/
Amortized

cost Other

Total
adj.

IAS-IFRS
IAS / IFRS

2009

NET SALES 3,937,233 3,937,233
COST OF SALES (1,355,551) 3,071 3,071 (1,352,481)
GROSS PROFIT 2,581,681 3,071 3,071 2,584,752
OPERATING EXPENSES:
SELLING EXPENSES (1,280,655) (3,315) (320) (3,635) (1,284,290)
ROYALTIES (74,509) (74,509)
ADVERTISING EXPENSES (245,802) 392 392 (245,410)
GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (413,133) (6,195) (732) (2,168) (9,094) (422,227)
TRADEMARK
AMORTIZATION (61,266) (61,266)
TOTAL (2,075,365) (6,195) (3,315) (732) (2,168) 72 (12,338) (2,087,702)
OPERATING INCOME 506,317 (6,195) (244) (732) (2,168) 72 (9,267) 497,050
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
INTEREST EXPENSES (69,265) (2,163) (6,826) (1,052) (10,041) (79,307)
INTEREST INCOME 4,322 4,322
OTHER - NET (1,891) 133 (148) (14) (1,905)
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSES)-NET (66,834) 133 (2,163) (6,974) (1,052) (10,056) (76,890)
INCOME BEFORE
PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES 439,482 (6,061) (244) (2,895) (2,168) (6,974) (980) (19,322) 420,160
PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES (149,325) 1,653 96 249 810 2,078 (869) 4,017 (145,308)
NET INCOME 290,157 (4,408) (148) (2,646) (1,357) (4,896) (1,848) (15,305) 274,852
LESS: NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING
INTEREST (10,977) 5,994 5,994 (4,983)
NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
LUXOTTICA GROUP
SHAREHOLDERS 279,180 (4,408) (148) 3,347 (1,357) (4,896) (1,848) (9,311) 269,869

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

19

BASIC EARNINGS PER
SHARE (ADS) (1) 0.61 0.59
FULLY DILUTED EARNINGS
PER SHARE (ADS) (1) 0.61 0.59

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
NUMBER OF OUTSTANDING
SHARES 457,108,193 457,108,193
FULLY DILUTED AVERAGE
NUMBER OF SHARES 457,651,491 457,661,787

Notes :

(1)  Except earnings per share (ADS), which are expressed in Euro

10

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

20

LUXOTTICA GROUP

RECONCILIATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH US GAAP AND IAS / IFRS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

Released last March 1, 2010

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

IAS 39

IFRS 3 IAS 19
Derivatives

/
US GAAP IFRS 2 IAS 2 Business Employee Amortized Total IAS / IFRS

In thousands of Euro 2009
Stock
option Inventories combination benefit cost Other

adj.
IAS-IFRS 2009

NET SALES 5,094,318 5,094,318
COST OF SALES (1,768,436) 5,846 5,846 (1,762,591)
GROSS PROFIT 3,325,882 5,846 5,846 3,331,727
OPERATING EXPENSES:
SELLING EXPENSES (1,693,593) (4,019) (2,793) (6,812) (1,700,405)
ROYALTIES (100,623) (100,623)
ADVERTISING EXPENSES (312,144) 206 206 (311,938)
GENERAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (555,664) (8,645) (77) (2,633) (11,355) (567,019)
TRADEMARK AMORTIZATION (80,657) (80,657)
TOTAL (2,742,680) (8,645) (4,019) (77) (2,633) (2,587) (17,961) (2,760,642)
OPERATING INCOME 583,202 (8,645) 1,827 (77) (2,633) (2,587) (12,115) 571,085
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
INTEREST EXPENSES (91,571) (2,673) (13,120) (1,768) (17,561) (109,132)
INTEREST INCOME 6,887 6,887
OTHER - NET (4,235) 180 180 (4,056)
OTHER INCOME
(EXPENSES)-NET (88,919) (2,673) (12,940) (1,768) (17,382) (106,301)
INCOME BEFORE
PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES 494,283 (8,645) 1,827 (2,751) (2,633) (12,940) (4,355) (29,497) 464,784
PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES (167,417) 1,713 (696) 244 932 4,672 664 7,528 (159,888)
NET INCOME 326,866 (6,933) 1,131 (2,507) (1,701) (8,268) (3,691) (21,969) 304,896
LESS: NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING INTEREST (12,105) 6,330 6,330 (5,774)
NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
LUXOTTICA GROUP
SHAREHOLDERS 314,762 (6,933) 1,131 3,824 (1,701) (8,268) (3,691) (15,638) 299,122
BASIC EARNINGS PER
SHARE (ADS) (1) 0.69 0.65

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

21

FULLY DILUTED EARNINGS
PER SHARE (ADS) (1) 0.69 0.65

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
NUMBER OF OUTSTANDING
SHARES 457,270,491 457,270,491
FULLY DILUTED AVERAGE
NUMBER OF SHARES 457,942,618 457,937,802

Notes :

(1)  Except earnings per share (ADS), which are expressed in Euro

11

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

22

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.